REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICIAL GAZETTE

S.I. 42 of 2023

NATIONAL AWARDS ACT

(Act 11 of 2022)

Pride of the Republic of Seychelles Award Order, 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(2) and (3) and section 16(1) of the National Awards Act, 2022, the President as Chancellor makes the following Order —

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Pride of the Republic of Seychelles Award Order, 2023.

Interpretation

- **2.** For the purposes of this Order
 - "award" means the Pride of the Republic of Seychelles Award;
 - "person" includes
 - (a) a group of persons;
 - (b) a public authority; or
 - (c) a body corporate.
 - "public authority" means:
 - (a) a ministry, department, division or agency of the Government;
 - (b) a statutory corporation or a limited liability company which is directly or ultimately under the control of the Government or any other body which is carrying out a governmental function or service; or
 - (c) a body or person specified by an Act;

REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICIAL GAZETTE

"recipient" means:

- (a) where the award is to be granted to an individual, that person; or
- (b) where the award is to be conferred to a group of persons, a public authority or a body corporate, a person to be determined by the Chancellor.

Establishment of the award

3. There shall be a national award under the Order of the Republic of Seychelles that shall be referred to as the Pride of the Republic of Seychelles Award.

Eligibility for the conferment of the award

4. The criteria for eligibility for the award is set out in the Schedule.

Conferment of award

5. The award shall be presented to the recipient.

SCHEDULE

(Paragraph 4)

The Pride of the Republic of Seychelles Award may be awarded for outstanding and highly meritorious service of national importance to Seychelles in exceptional circumstances where the person has earned the respect and gratitude of the Government and the people of Seychelles.

MADE this 24th day of May, 2023.

WAVEL	RAMKALAWAN
PRESIDENT	